increases to $80/kg then the averted disposal costs should be around $228/kgHM and $283/kgHM,

respectively. This is assuming that if RU is not used to transmute Am-241 then it will be enriched using

centrifuges and fabricated into LWR fuel.
  is relatively insensitive to the other fuel cycle parameters.

The complete numerical results can be found in Table XI in Appendix A.

205

210

215

220

225

230

235

240

245

250

255

0.78 0.8 0.82 0.84 0.86 0.88 0.9 0.92 0.94 0.96

A
v

er
te

d
 D

is
p

o
sa

l
C

o
st

s
(C

*
d

A
m

$
/k

g
H

M
)

RU Enrichment (xrf %)

5 years

30 years

Nuclear Science and Technology  CW-123700-CONF-026

  UNRESTRICTED

(A) 5 years

(B) 30 Years

Fig. 4: The values of
  for the minimum and maximum of each parameter, and each storage duration. Each

parameter is also labeled with the percent change between its mode, and its minimum and maximum, respectively.

Since the required averted disposal cost is most sensitive to the cost of separating americium, the

relationship between these two costs are shown in Fig. 5. This relationship is also shown for each of the

minimum, mode, and maximum cost of natural uranium.

0 100 200 300 400 500

Am Sep. Cost

NU Cost

RU % U-235

RU Conv. Cost

RU Enrich. Cost

RU Fab. Cost

NU Enrich. Cost

NU Conv. Cost

NU Fab. Cost

Minimum Averted Disposal Costs (C*
dAm $/kgHM)

low

high

-100% 100%

-60% 60%

6.5% -8.3%

50% -50%

4.8% -4.8%

3.8% 3.8%

60% -40%

-20% 20%

±20%

0 100 200 300 400 500

Am Sep. Cost

NU Cost

RU % U-235

RU Conv. Cost

RU Enrich. Cost

RU Fab. Cost

NU Enrich. Cost

NU Conv. Cost

NU Fab. Cost

low

high

-100% 100%

-60% 60%

6.5% -8.3%

50% -50%

4.8% -4.8%

3.8% 3.8%

60% -40%

-20% 20%

±20%

Nuclear Science and Technology  CW-123700-CONF-026

  UNRESTRICTED

(A) 5 years (B) 30 years

Fig. 5:
  versus   for each storage duration, and for the minimum, mode, and maximum cost of NU. All

other parameters are set to their modes.

If Utility L and Utility H agree to implement the Am transmuting scenario, then it would be

useful to know, in the steady state, the ratio of LWRs to HWRs such that all of the Am-241 is transmuted

using RU.  This is referred to as the support ratio (SR). In order to estimate the SR, the following

assumptions are used:

1. each LWR produces approximately 1 Gigawatt (GW) of electricity (3 GW thermal power),